
CITY OF BELOIT
REPORT TO THE BELOIT LANDMARKS COMMISSION

Meeting Date: April 20, 2010 Agenda Item: 7 File Number: COA-2010-12

Applicant: Sudharani Shockley Owner: Sudharani Shockley Location: 816 Wisconsin Avenue

Existing Zoning: R-1B, Single-Family
Residential District

Existing Land Use: Single-Family
Dwelling

Parcel Size: 0.32 Acre

Request Overview/Background Information:
Sudharani Shockley has submitted an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) to reconstruct a brick porch wall,
to tuckpoint the house, and to replace the front steps for the property located at 816 Wisconsin Avenue. This application is the
result of a Notice of Violation and citation for alteration of a structure in a historic district without a COA. In accordance with
Section 32.20(1) of the Historic Preservation Ordinance, the applicant is seeking a COA to retain the unauthorized alterations.

Consistency with the Historic Preservation Ordinance and Strategic Plan:
Consideration of this request is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Historic Preservation Ordinance. Consideration of
this request supports City of Beloit Strategic Goal #4.

Key Issues:
 Timeline

o On March 15
th
, a Code Enforcement inspector issued the attached Notice of Violation. The Notice orders the

applicant to reconstruct the wall, to tuckpoint the entire house where needed, and to replace the front steps.
The Notice also instructs the applicant to restore the structure to its original condition and to contact Planning
staff before beginning any work.

o On March 16
th

or 17
th
, the applicant contacted Planning staff regarding the brick porch wall, and Planning staff

advised the applicant that a COA was not required to restore the wall to its prior appearance.
o On March 22

nd
, Planning staff received a complaint regarding the mortar being used to reconstruct the wall.

Staff photographed the violation (attached) and issued a Notice of Violation (also attached). The Notice of
Violation specifically instructs the applicant to submit a COA application by March 29

th
.

o On March 23
rd

or 24
th
, Mr. Shockley contacted Planning staff to discuss the Notice of Violation. Planning staff

reiterated the need to submit a COA application to be considered by the Landmarks Commission.
o On April 6

th
, Planning staff issued a citation for failure to submit a COA application and for additional alteration

of a historic structure without a COA (see the attached photo).
o A COA application was submitted on April 9

th
. Although the application does not mention tuckpointing or

replacement of the steps, staff has added these items because they are included in the original Notice of
Violation.

 As shown in the attached photos, at least two different mortar colors have been used.
 Staff has discussed this project with an experienced mason, and the mason confirmed that there are numerous

problems with the reconstruction including mortar color, mortar type, and brick alignment.
 During the Beloit Intensive Survey, the house was classified as a ‘pivotal’ structure within the College Park Historic

District. A copy of the Intensive Survey Form is attached to this report.
 Section 32.06(5) of the Historic Preservation Ordinance includes general review criteria to be used when evaluating

COA applications. The attached COA Checklist evaluates the completed work against the general review criteria
included in the Ordinance.

 Section 32.06(5) of the Historic Preservation Ordinance establishes Specific Review Criteria to be used in evaluating
COA applications. The following criteria are relevant to this application:

(1) Architectural Details: Architectural details, including materials, colors and textures, should be treated so as to
make a landmark compatible with the original architectural style or character of the landmark in the historic
district.

The mortar that has been used to partially reconstruct the brick porch wall is not compatible with the
remainder of the house.



 Section 32.06(6)(c) of the Historic Preservation Ordinance states that the Landmarks Commission may grant a COA if
it determines that the proposed construction, reconstruction, or exterior alteration conforms to the objectives and
design criteria of the historic preservation plan for the City and district.

 Staff has recommended specific conditions of approval to ensure that the standards of Section 32.06(6)(c) are
satisfied.

Sustainability: (Briefly comment on the sustainable long term impact of this policy or program related to how it will impact
both the built and natural environment utilizing the four following eco-municipality guidelines)

 Reduce dependence upon fossil fuels – The preservation and enhancement of historic structures reduces
dependence upon fossil fuels by capitalizing on the embodied energy that is present in these structures. Our historic
districts are compact, walkable neighborhoods that were developed when walking was a primary mode of travel.

 Reduce dependence on chemicals and other manufacturing substances that accumulate in nature – N/A

 Reduce dependence on activities that harm life sustaining eco-systems – N/A

 Meet the hierarchy of present and future human needs fairly and efficiently – N/A

Staff Recommendation:
The Neighborhood Planning Division recommends approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness to reconstruct a brick porch
wall, to tuckpoint the house, and to replace the front steps for the property located at 816 Wisconsin Avenue, subject to the
following conditions, which are necessary to satisfy the standards and criteria contained in the Historic Preservation Ordinance:

1. All of the bricks and mortar installed between March 15, 2010 and April 20, 2010 shall be removed.
2. The brick porch wall shall be reconstructed using the original bricks and mortar that duplicates the original mortar in

strength, composition, color, texture, width, and joint profile. The same applies to the mortar to be used to tuckpoint the
remainder of the house.

3. When cleaning the bricks, the applicant shall use the gentlest cleaning methods possible, such as low-pressure water and
masonry detergents using natural bristle brushes. Sandblasting and the use of harsh chemicals are prohibited.

4. The replacement steps shall match the existing steps in dimensions and appearance.
5. All work shall be completed by December 31, 2010.
6. Any changes or additions to this Certificate of Appropriateness must be reviewed and approved by staff prior to the start of

any work. Work done without prior approval will be subject to the issuance of correction orders or citations.
7. The applicant must obtain all necessary building permits. The completion date above does not extend any other time limits,

such as those imposed by an order from the Housing Services Division.

Fiscal Note/Budget Impact: N/A

Attachments: Photographs, Notice of Violation – Property Maintenance, Notice of Violation – Alteration without a COA,
Application, Intensive Survey Form, and COA Checklist.




















